

# SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE

# LEISEV0001

## LICENSING AUTHORITY



Leicester City Council  
Licensing  
York House  
90 Granby Street  
Leicester  
LE1 6FB  
(0116) 4543030  
[licensing@leicester.gov.uk](mailto:licensing@leicester.gov.uk)

## NAME & ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE

**AVIARY (MANAGEMENT) LTD** The Kinetic Centre Theobald Street Boreham Wood Hertfordshire WD6 4BJ

## PREMISE DETAILS

**Platinum Lace**  
1 Abbey Street, Leicester, LE1 3TE

## PERMITTED HOURS

	Open from	Open to
Monday to Sunday	00:00	00:00

## CONDITIONS

This licence is granted subject to Leicester City Council's Standard Conditions for Sexual Entertainment Venues (as attached) and the following special conditions:

1. The following shall be substituted for Leicester City Council's standard condition 16:  
There must be adequate separation between the stage and the audience. When leaving the stage area the performer should be permitted free and uninterrupted access to permit her to redress. The stage area will only permit topless dancing, nothing more.
2. The following shall be substituted for Leicester City Council's standard condition 26:  
The following will not be allowed as part of any performance on the premises:
  - Any physical contact between a performer and a member of the audience (other than brief incidental contact of hands during payment).
  - Deliberate full bodied physical contact between dancers.
  - The use of sex toys or other props, other than clothing.
  - Audience participation (save where the customer is seated).
  - Photography or video recording.
  - Mixed gender performances.
  - The performance or simulation of any sex act or masturbation.
  - Straddling of a member of the audience by a performer.
3. In addition to standard condition 23 performers may only perform on the stage area and in the private booths marked VIP as shown on the plan of the ground and first floor of the premises attached to the application.

## LICENCE DETAILS

# SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE

# LEISEV0001

## LICENSING AUTHORITY



**Leicester**  
City Council

Leicester City Council  
Licensing  
York House  
90 Granby Street  
Leicester  
LE1 6FB

(0116) 4543030  
[licensing@leicester.gov.uk](mailto:licensing@leicester.gov.uk)

**ISSUED : 24 Apr 2023**

**EXPIRES : 31 Mar 2024**

## NOTES

This licence is granted pursuant to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

This licence is granted subject to Regulations made from time to time by the Council under paragraph 13 of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009.

This licence is granted subject to Leicester City Council's Standard Conditions for Sexual entertainment Venues and any special conditions set out above.

In the event of conflict between the standard conditions and any special conditions, the special conditions shall prevail.

This licence shall be displayed in a prominent position in the reception area of the premises, where it may conveniently be read by visitors to the premises.

Licensing Manager (Policy and Applications)

# SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE

# LEISEV0001

## LICENSING AUTHORITY



Leicester City Council  
Licensing  
City Hall  
115 Charles Street  
Leicester  
LE1 1FZ  
(0116) 4543030  
[licensing@leicester.gov.uk](mailto:licensing@leicester.gov.uk)

## NAME & ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE

**AVIARY (MANAGEMENT) LTD**      The Kinetic Centre Theobald Street Boreham Wood Hertfordshire WD6 4BJ

## PREMISE DETAILS

**Platinum Lace**  
1 Abbey Street, Leicester, LE1 3TE

## PERMITTED HOURS

	Open from	Open to
Monday to Sunday	00:00	00:00

## CONDITIONS

This licence is granted subject to Leicester City Council's Standard Conditions for Sexual Entertainment Venues (as attached) and the following special conditions:

1. The following shall be substituted for Leicester City Council's standard condition 16:  
There must be adequate separation between the stage and the audience. When leaving the stage area the performer should be permitted free and uninterrupted access to permit her to redress. The stage area will only permit topless dancing, nothing more.
2. The following shall be substituted for Leicester City Council's standard condition 26:  
The following will not be allowed as part of any performance on the premises:
  - Any physical contact between a performer and a member of the audience (other than brief incidental contact of hands during payment).
  - Deliberate full bodied physical contact between dancers.
  - The use of sex toys or other props, other than clothing.
  - Audience participation (save where the customer is seated).
  - Photography or video recording.
  - Mixed gender performances.
  - The performance or simulation of any sex act or masturbation.
  - Straddling of a member of the audience by a performer.
3. In addition to standard condition 23 performers may only perform on the stage area and in the private booths marked VIP as shown on the plan of the ground and first floor of the premises attached to the application.

## LICENCE DETAILS

# SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE

# LEISEV0001

## LICENSING AUTHORITY



Leicester  
City Council

Leicester City Council  
Licensing  
City Hall  
115 Charles Street  
Leicester  
LE1 1FZ

(0116) 4543030  
[licensing@leicester.gov.uk](mailto:licensing@leicester.gov.uk)

**ISSUED : 10 Apr 2024**

**EXPIRES : 31 Mar 2025**

## NOTES

This licence is granted pursuant to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

This licence is granted subject to Regulations made from time to time by the Council under paragraph 13 of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009.

This licence is granted subject to Leicester City Council's Standard Conditions for Sexual entertainment Venues and any special conditions set out above.

In the event of conflict between the standard conditions and any special conditions, the special conditions shall prevail.

This licence shall be displayed in a prominent position in the reception area of the premises, where it may conveniently be read by visitors to the premises.

Licensing Manager (Policy and Applications)

# SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE

# LEISEV0002

## LICENSING AUTHORITY



Leicester City Council  
Licensing  
York House  
90 Granby Street  
Leicester  
LE1 6FB  
(0116) 4543030  
[licensing@leicester.gov.uk](mailto:licensing@leicester.gov.uk)

## NAME & ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE

**BACCHUS LEISURE LIMITED**

161 Tottenham Court Road London W1T 7NN

## PREMISE DETAILS

**Spearmint Rhino Gentleman's Club**  
64 Belgrave Gate, Leicester, LE1 3GQ

## PERMITTED HOURS

	Open from	Open to
Monday to Sunday	00:00	00:00

## CONDITIONS

This licence is granted subject to Leicester City Council's Standard Conditions for Sexual Entertainment Venues (as attached) and the following special conditions:

- The following shall be substituted for Leicester City Council's standard condition 1:
  - The licence or a clear copy shall be prominently displayed at all times so as to be readily and easily seen by all persons using the premises.
  - The conditions of the licence shall be retained at reception in a clean and legible conditions and immediately available for inspection by anyone who so requests.
- The following shall be substituted for Leicester City Council's standard condition 4:
  - The licence holder must maintain a daily register in which shall be recorded the name of any person who is made responsible for managing the premises in the licence holders absence and the names of other persons employed in the premises, including entertainers, door supervisors and security staff. The register is to be kept each day the premises is open for business and be updated as additional staff arrive. The register is to be available for inspection by the police and by authorised officers of the Council.
  - The licence holder shall keep and maintain at the licensed premises a written record of the names, addresses, and copies of photographic proof of age documents of all persons employed or performers permitted to operate within the licensed premises whether upon a full or part time basis and shall, upon request by an authorised officer of the Council or a police officer, make such records available for inspection to them
- The following shall be substituted for Leicester City Council's standard condition 16:

There must be an adequate separation between the stage and the audience. After performing on the stage, dancers shall get dressed before leaving the stage area, and shall leave by a marked designated route.
- The following shall be substituted for Leicester City Council's standard condition 23:

Performers shall only perform on the stage area, or in the private booths marked VIP as shown in the plan of the ground floor and basement of the premises attached to the application or to seated customers or in such other areas of the premises as specified on the licence.
- The following shall be substituted for Leicester City Council's standard condition 26:

The following will not be allowed as part of any performance on the premises:

  - Any physical contact between a performers and a member of the audience (other than brief incidental contact of hands during payment)
  - Any physical contact between performers
  - The use of sex toys or other props, other than clothing
  - Photography or video recording
  - Mixed gender performances

# SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE

# LEISEV0002

## LICENSING AUTHORITY



**Leicester  
City Council**

Leicester City Council  
Licensing  
York House  
90 Granby Street  
Leicester  
LE1 6FB

(0116) 4543030  
[licensing@leicester.gov.uk](mailto:licensing@leicester.gov.uk)

- *The performance or simulation of any sex act or masturbation*
- *Straddling of a member of the audience by a performer*

26 (a) *Patron on stage may be allowed with a performer so long as*

- The performer is dressed and*
- The patron is fully clothed and*
- No bare torso allowed and*
- The patron must be seated*

26 (b) *No touching will be allowed between*

- The performer and patron and*
- The patron and performer*

## LICENCE DETAILS

**ISSUED : 24 Apr 2023**

**EXPIRES : 31 Mar 2024**

## NOTES

This licence is granted pursuant to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

This licence is granted subject to Regulations made from time to time by the Council under paragraph 13 of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009.

This licence is granted subject to Leicester City Council's Standard Conditions for Sexual entertainment Venues and any special conditions set out above.

In the event of conflict between the standard conditions and any special conditions, the special conditions shall prevail.

This licence shall be displayed in a prominent position in the reception area of the premises, where it may conveniently be read by visitors to the premises.

Licensing Manager (Policy and Applications)

# SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE

# LEISEV0002

## LICENSING AUTHORITY



Leicester City Council  
Licensing  
City Hall  
115 Charles Street  
Leicester  
LE1 1FZ  
(0116) 4543030  
[licensing@leicester.gov.uk](mailto:licensing@leicester.gov.uk)

## NAME & ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE

**BACCHUS LEISURE LIMITED**

161 Tottenham Court Road London W1T 7NN

## PREMISE DETAILS

**Spearmint Rhino Gentleman's Club**  
64 Belgrave Gate, Leicester, LE1 3GQ

## PERMITTED HOURS

	Open from	Open to
Monday to Sunday	00:00	00:00

## CONDITIONS

This licence is granted subject to Leicester City Council's Standard Conditions for Sexual Entertainment Venues (as attached) and the following special conditions:

- The following shall be substituted for Leicester City Council's standard condition 1:
  - The licence or a clear copy shall be prominently displayed at all times so as to be readily and easily seen by all persons using the premises.*
  - The conditions of the licence shall be retained at reception in a clean and legible conditions and immediately available for inspection by anyone who so requests.*
- The following shall be substituted for Leicester City Council's standard condition 4:
  - The licence holder must maintain a daily register in which shall be recorded the name of any person who is made responsible for managing the premises in the licence holders absence and the names of other persons employed in the premises, including entertainers, door supervisors and security staff. The register is to be kept each day the premises is open for business and be updated as additional staff arrive. The register is to be available for inspection by the police and by authorised officers of the Council.*
  - The licence holder shall keep and maintain at the licensed premises a written record of the names, addresses, and copies of photographic proof of age documents of all persons employed or performers permitted to operate within the licensed premises whether upon a full or part time basis and shall, upon request by an authorised officer of the Council or a police officer, make such records available for inspection to them*
- The following shall be substituted for Leicester City Council's standard condition 16:

*There must be an adequate separation between the stage and the audience. After performing on the stage, dancers shall get dressed before leaving the stage area, and shall leave by a marked designated route.*
- The following shall be substituted for Leicester City Council's standard condition 23:

*Performers shall only perform on the stage area, or in the private booths marked VIP as shown in the plan of the ground floor and basement of the premises attached to the application or to seated customers or in such other areas of the premises as specified on the licence.*
- The following shall be substituted for Leicester City Council's standard condition 26:

*The following will not be allowed as part of any performance on the premises:*

  - Any physical contact between a performers and a member of the audience (other than brief incidental contact of hands during payment)*
  - Any physical contact between performers*
  - The use of sex toys or other props, other than clothing*
  - Photography or video recording*

# SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE

# LEISEV0002

## LICENSING AUTHORITY



**Leicester  
City Council**

Leicester City Council  
Licensing  
City Hall  
115 Charles Street  
Leicester  
LE1 1FZ

(0116) 4543030  
[licensing@leicester.gov.uk](mailto:licensing@leicester.gov.uk)

- *Mixed gender performances*
- *The performance or simulation of any sex act or masturbation*
- *Straddling of a member of the audience by a performer*

26 (a) *Patron on stage may be allowed with a performer so long as*  
*(i) The performer is dressed and*  
*(ii) The patron is fully clothed and*  
*(iii) No bare torso allowed and*  
*(iv) The patron must be seated*

26 (b) *No touching will be allowed between*  
*(i) The performer and patron and*  
*(ii) The patron and performer*

## LICENCE DETAILS

**ISSUED : 09 Oct 2024**

**EXPIRES : 31 Mar 2025**

## NOTES

This licence is granted pursuant to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

This licence is granted subject to Regulations made from time to time by the Council under paragraph 13 of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009.

This licence is granted subject to Leicester City Council's Standard Conditions for Sexual entertainment Venues and any special conditions set out above.

In the event of conflict between the standard conditions and any special conditions, the special conditions shall prevail.

This licence shall be displayed in a prominent position in the reception area of the premises, where it may conveniently be read by visitors to the premises.

Licensing Manager (Policy and Applications)



# SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE

# LEISEV0005

## LICENSING AUTHORITY



**Leicester**  
City Council

Leicester City Council  
Licensing  
City Hall  
115 Charles Street  
Leicester  
LE1 1FZ  
(0116) 4543030  
[licensing@leicester.gov.uk](mailto:licensing@leicester.gov.uk)

## NAME & ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE

**CHASERS SERVICES LEICESTER LTD**

15 Free Lane Leicester LE1 1JX

## PREMISE DETAILS

### **Chasers**

15 Free Lane, Leicester, LE1 1JX

## PERMITTED HOURS

	<b>Open from</b>	<b>Open to</b>
Sun-Thur	11:00	04:00
Fri-Sat	11:00	06:00

## CONDITIONS

The occupancy level will be limited to 100 customers and staff at any given time, to take account of the health and safety of both customers and staff.

## LICENCE DETAILS

**ISSUED : 08 Nov 2023**

**EXPIRES : 14 Oct 2024**

## NOTES

# SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE

# LEISEV0005

## LICENSING AUTHORITY



**Leicester**  
City Council

Leicester City Council  
Licensing  
City Hall  
115 Charles Street  
Leicester  
LE1 1FZ

(0116) 4543030  
[licensing@leicester.gov.uk](mailto:licensing@leicester.gov.uk)

This licence is granted pursuant to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

This licence is granted subject to Regulations made from time to time by the Council under paragraph 13 of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009.

This licence is granted subject to Leicester City Council's Standard Conditions for Sexual entertainment Venues and any special conditions set out above.

In the event of conflict between the standard conditions and any special conditions, the special conditions shall prevail.

This licence shall be displayed in a prominent position in the reception area of the premises, where it may conveniently be read by visitors to the premises.

Licensing Manager (Policy and Applications)

# SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE

# LEISEV0005

## LICENSING AUTHORITY



**Leicester**  
City Council

Leicester City Council  
Licensing  
City Hall  
115 Charles Street  
Leicester  
LE1 1FZ  
(0116) 4543030  
[licensing@leicester.gov.uk](mailto:licensing@leicester.gov.uk)

## NAME & ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE

**CHASERS SERVICES LEICESTER LTD**

15 Free Lane Leicester LE1 1JX

## PREMISE DETAILS

### **Chasers**

15 Free Lane, Leicester, LE1 1JX

## PERMITTED HOURS

	<b>Open from</b>	<b>Open to</b>
Sun-Thur	11:00	04:00
Fri-Sat	11:00	06:00

## CONDITIONS

The occupancy level will be limited to 100 customers and staff at any given time, to take account of the health and safety of both customers and staff.

## LICENCE DETAILS

**ISSUED : 05 Nov 2024**

**EXPIRES : 14 Oct 2025**

## NOTES

# SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE

# LEISEV0005

## LICENSING AUTHORITY



**Leicester**  
City Council

Leicester City Council  
Licensing  
City Hall  
115 Charles Street  
Leicester  
LE1 1FZ

(0116) 4543030  
[licensing@leicester.gov.uk](mailto:licensing@leicester.gov.uk)

This licence is granted pursuant to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

This licence is granted subject to Regulations made from time to time by the Council under paragraph 13 of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009.

This licence is granted subject to Leicester City Council's Standard Conditions for Sexual entertainment Venues and any special conditions set out above.

In the event of conflict between the standard conditions and any special conditions, the special conditions shall prevail.

This licence shall be displayed in a prominent position in the reception area of the premises, where it may conveniently be read by visitors to the premises.

Licensing Manager (Policy and Applications)